MONTSERRAT

ROAD TRAFFIC (LICENSING OFFICER) (VALIDATION) BILL 2021

No. 13 of 2021

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

1.	Short title	. 2
2	Validation	-

Montserrat

Road Traffic (Licensing Officer) (Validation) Bill, 2021

No. 13 of 2021

I ASSENT

Governor

DATE:

MONTSERRAT

BILL

No. 13 of 2021

An act to validate acts done by a person in the performance of functions and duties as licensing officer under the road traffic act (cap 7.06).

BE IT ENACTED by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Montserrat, and by the Authority of the same as follows:—

1. Short title

This Act may be cited as the Road Traffic (Licensing Officer) (Validation) Act, 2021.

Montserrat

Road Traffic (Licensing Officer) (Validation) Bill, 2021

No. 13 of 2021

2. Validation

Any act done by a person in the performance or purported performance of his functions and duties as Licensing Officer under the Road Traffic Act (Cap. 7.06) from 1 May 1952 to the commencement of this Act is validated.

SPEAKER

Passed by the Legislative Assembly this day of , 2021.

CLERK OF THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY